to certain risks, a non-exhaustive list of which is set
out in Section 4. It is recommended that you consider
the terms of the Offers contained in this Prospectus
carefully and in its entirety. If you are in any doubt as
to the contents of this Prospectus, you should consult
a suitably qualified professional.

On behalf of the Board of the Company, I commend
this opportunity to you and look forward to welcoming
you as a security holder.

Yours sincerely,

Zane Lewis
Non-Executive Director
Fargo Enterprises Limited

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

P R O S P E C T U S   |   7

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

   page viii

Key Offer Details

The Company intends to complete a Consolidation of its issued capital (on a 5-to-1 basis) prior to
Reinstatement (subject to Shareholder approval). Unless otherwise indicated, references to Securities in
this Prospectus are on a post-Consolidation basis. All figures are subject to the effect of rounding post-
Consolidation.

The indicative capital structure of the Company on Reinstatement is set out in the table below.

Key details of the Offers1 Shares (Min Sub) % Shares (Min
Sub)

Shares (Max Sub) % Shares
(Max Sub)

Existing Shares  1,185,756,703 -  1,185,756,703 -

Post-Consolidation  237,151,341 34.7  237,151,341 32.3

Consideration Offer  196,322,384 28.7  196,322,384 26.8

Public Offer2  250,000,000 36.6  300,000,000 40.9

Total Shares on issue
(undiluted)

 683,473,725 100  733,473,725 100

Total Shares on issue (fully
diluted)

 836,685,826  -  886,685,826  -

Notes:

1. Please refer to Section 2.5 for further details relating to the proposed capital structure of the Company.

2. The Company is seeking to raise a minimum of $5 million (before costs) and a maximum of $6 million (before costs)
under the Public Offer through an offer of a minimum of 250,000,000 and a maximum of 300,000,000 Shares at an issue
price of $0.02 per Share. The Public Offer includes the Priority Offer to Eligible Shareholders to subscribe for up to
150,000,000 Shares at an issue price of $0.02 each to raise up to $3 million under the Public Offer (refer to Section 2.1).

[…]

(a) the Terms Sheet and Minority Shareholder Agreements becoming
unconditional (refer to Section 1.1);

(b) the Company obtaining approval of Shareholders at the Meeting for all
resolutions required to implement the Acquisition (refer to Section 1.3);

(c) the Company raising the Minimum Subscription of at least $5 million
under the Public Offer (refer to Section 2.1(b));

(d) to the extent required by ASX or the Listing Rules, each person
entering into a Restriction Agreement or being issued a restriction
notice imposing restrictions on Securities as mandated by the Listing
Rules; and

(e) ASX providing the Company with a list of conditions on terms
acceptable to the Company (acting reasonably) which, when satisfied,
will result in Reinstatement.

If these conditions are not satisfied then the Offers will not proceed and the
Company will repay all Application Monies received under the Offers in
accordance with the Corporations Act.

Section 2.4

What is the
proposed
capital
structure of
the Merged
Group?

The proposed capital structure of the Company on Reinstatement (based on
both a Minimum Subscription and Maximum Subscription) is set out below:

Shares Min Sub %  Max Sub %

Existing  1,185,756,703  -  1,185,756,703  -

Post-Consolidation  237,151,341  34.7  237,151,341  32.3

Consideration Offer  196,322,384  28.7  196,322,384  26.8

Public Offer  250,000,000  36.6  300,000,000  40.9

Total  683,473,725  100  733,473,725  100

Section 2.5

1 4   |   O D E S S A  M I N E R A L S

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

   page xv

Topic Summary More
information

Options Number of Options % Options

Existing Options 12,754,543 -

Post-Consolidation  2,550,909 1.7

Consideration Offer 98,161,192 64.1

KMP Offer 32,500,000 21.2

Lead Manager Offer  20,000,000 13.1

Total 153,212,101 100

SUMMARY OF KEY RISKS AND KEY DEPENDENCIES

Prospective investors should be aware that subscribing for Securities in the Company involves a number of
risks. The risk factors set out in Section 4, and other general risks applicable to all investments in listed
securities, may affect the value of the Securities in the future. Accordingly, an investment in the Company
should be considered highly speculative. This Section summarises the key risks which apply to an
investment in the Company and investors should refer to Section 4 for a more detailed summary of the
risks. The risks below assume completion of the Acquisition, and that Odessa will become a wholly owned

[…]

(a) the Terms Sheet and Minority Shareholder Agreements becoming unconditional (refer to
Section 1.1);

(b) the Company obtaining approval of Shareholders at the Meeting for all resolutions
required to implement the Acquisition (refer to Section 1.3);

(c) the Company raising the Minimum Subscription of at least $5 million under the Public
Offer (refer to Section 2.1(b));

3 0   |   O D E S S A  M I N E R A L S

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

   page 7

(d) to the extent required by ASX or the Listing Rules, each person entering into a Restriction
Agreement or being issued a restriction notice imposing restrictions on Securities as
mandated by the Listing Rules; and

(e) ASX providing the Company with a list of conditions on terms acceptable to the Company
(acting reasonably) which, when satisfied, will result in Reinstatement.

If these conditions are not satisfied then the Offers will not proceed and the Company will repay
all Application Monies received under the Offers in accordance with the Corporations Act.

2.5 Capital structure
The proposed capital structure of the Company on Reinstatement (based on both a Minimum
Subscription and Maximum Subscription) is set out below:

Shares Min Sub %  Max Sub %

Existing  1,185,756,703  -  1,185,756,703  -

Post-Consolidation  237,151,341  34.7  237,151,341  32.3

Consideration Offer1  196,322,384  28.7  196,322,384  26.8

Public Offer2  250,000,000  36.6  300,000,000  40.9

Total  683,473,725  100  733,473,725  100

Notes:

1. Refer to Section 2.3(a) for details of the Consideration Offer.

2.  The Company is seeking to raise a minimum of $5 million (before costs) and a maximum of $6 million (before
costs) under the Public Offer through an offer of a minimum of 250,000,000 and a maximum of 300,000,000
Shares at an issue price of $0.02 per Share.

3.  All figures are subject to the effect of rounding post-Consolidation.

Options Number of Options % Options

Existing Options 12,754,543 -

Post-Consolidation1  2,550,909 1.7

Consideration Offer2 98,161,192 64.1

KMP Offer3 32,500,000 21.2

Lead Manager Offer4  20,000,000 13.1

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of
the financial year 1,522,261 5,018,109 11,403,297
Effects of foreign currency  (3,035) 240,418 266,495
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
financial year 649,519 1,522,261 5,018,109

* Please refer to Section 5.2 with respect to the audit opinions issued by William Buck on the
historical financial information.  The financial information should be read in conjunction with the
accounting policies in Section 5.10 and the Independent Limited Assurance Report in Schedule 1.

P R O S P E C T U S   |   6 7

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

   page 44

5.9 Historical and Pro-forma statement of financial position

Fargo Enterprises
Limited (to be

renamed 'Odessa
Minerals Limited')

 Odessa
Minerals

Limited (to be
renamed
'Odessa

Australia Pty
Ltd')

Subsequent
Events

Pro forma
Adjustments

Total Pro
forma

Adjustments

Pro forma
Adjustments

Total Pro
forma

Adjustments

Notes

30 June 2021 30 June 2021
(Minimum

Subscription)
(Minimum

Subscription)
(Maximum

Subscription)
(Maximum

Subscription)
  $ $ $ $ $ $ $

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3 649,519 216,971 (633,490) 4,480,022 4,713,022 5,418,924 5,651,924
Trade and other receivables 4 20,103 - 500,000 - 520,103 - 520,103
Other current assets  6,795 5,827 - - 12,622 - 12,622
Asset held for sale 5 49,434 - (49,434) - - - -
Total current assets  725,851 222,798 (182,924) 4,480,022 5,245,747 5,418,924 6,184,649

Non-current assets
Trade and other receivables 4 - - 200,000 - 200,000 - 200,000
Exploration asset  - 152,350 - - 152,350 - 152,350
Plant and equipment  7,650 - - - 7,650 - 7,650
Total non-current assets  7,650 152,350 200,000 - 360,000 - 360,000
Total Assets  733,501 375,148 17,076 4,480,022 5,605,747 5,418,924 6,544,649

6 8   |   O D E S S A  M I N E R A L S

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

   page 45

5.9 Historical and Pro-forma statement of financial position (cont’d)

Fargo Enterprises
Limited (to be

renamed 'Odessa
Minerals Limited')

  Odessa
Minerals

Limited (to be
renamed
'Odessa

Australia Pty
Ltd)

Subsequent
Events

Pro forma
Adjustments

Total Pro
forma

Adjustments

Pro forma
Adjustments

Total Pro
forma

Adjustments

Notes

30 June 2021 30 June 2021
(Minimum

Subscription)
(Minimum

Subscription)
(Maximum

Subscription)
(Maximum

Subscription)
  $ $ $ $ $ $ $

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  50,003 97,136 - - 147,139 - 147,139
Borrowings  - 104,400 - - 104,400 - 104,400
Liabilities classified as held for sale 6 23,061 - (23,061) - - - -
Total current liabilities  73,064 201,536 (23,061) - 251,539 - 251,539

Total Liabilities  73,064 201,536 (23,061) - 251,539 - 251,539
Net Assets/(Liabilities)  660,437 173,612 40,137 4,480,022 5,354,208 5,418,924 6,293,110

EQUITY
Issued Capital 7 34,997,148 217,489 - (25,782,389) 9,432,248 (24,842,389) 10,372,248
Reserves 8 259,995 - (259,995) 599,203 599,203 599,203 599,203
Accumulated Losses 9 (34,596,706) (43,877) 300,132 29,663,208 (4,677,243) 29,662,110 (4,678,341)
Total equity/(deficiency)  660,437 173,612 40,137 4,480,022 5,354,208 5,418,924 6,293,110

P R O S P E C T U S   |   6 9

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

   page 46

5.10 Notes to and Forming Part of the Historical Financial Information

Note 1: Summary of significant accounting policies

(a) Basis of Accounting

The historical financial information has been prepared in accordance with the
measurement and recognition (but not the disclosure) requirements of Australian
Accounting Standards, Australian Accounting Interpretations and the Corporations Act.

The financial statement have been prepared on an accruals basis, are based on historical
cost and except where stated do not take into account changing money values or current